lending. Broker commission payments are treated under the effective interest rate method in the profit or loss and hence cash
payments will exceed the reported expense when the business is growing rapidly.

Net cash outflow from investing activities increased to $685.9 million reflecting the significant growth in originations volume
during the year. Also, during the year, the Group spent approximately $0.9 million to refurbish and expand its Sydney head-office.

Net cash inflow from financing activities increased to $761.0 million, due to proceeds from increased funding from the
securitisation vehicles. The Group also received $18 million in corporate debt funding in March 2022.

Statutory to pro forma reconciliation
There were no pro forma adjustments to the current year results.

The table below sets out the pro forma adjustments applied to the prior year results in the statement of profit or loss. The
adjustments are intended to provide a normalised view of the operating performance of the Group, by excluding the costs
of the IPO and a number of non-recurring benefits that would otherwise inflate the result. The methodology is consistent
with that used in preparation of Plenti’s Prospectus.

2021
Statutory

$’000

2021
Pro forma

adjustments
$’000

2021
Pro forma

$’000

Revenue

Interest revenue 50,744 – 50,744

Other income 2,381 – 2,381

Revenue before transaction costs 53,125 – 53,125

Transaction costs (2,736) – (2,736)

Expenses

Funding costs (25,524) 508 (25,016)

Expenses passed to unitholders (37) – (37)

Loan impairment expense (7,100) (212) (7,312)

Sales and marketing expense (8,920) (740) (9,660)

Product development expense (5,268) (253) (5,521)

General and administrative expense (17,887) 3,879 (14,008)

Depreciation and amortisation (745) – (745)

Total expenses (65,481) 3,182 (62,299)

(15,092) 3,182 (11,910)

Annual Report FY22 2928

Directors’ report

Summary of pro forma adjustments
Further details in relation to the individual elements of the pro forma adjustments included on previous page can be obtained
from the 31 March 2021 annual report.

Pro forma net loss after income tax to Cash NPAT reconciliation
In addition to the statutory results presented on previous page, the Group also assesses profitability based on a ‘Cash NPAT’
measure, which is calculated as set out below. Management believes that Cash NPAT is particularly useful to understand given
that it reverses out the impact of the non-cash ECL provision expense in a period. The ECL expense will generally be higher when